MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 56

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Subsections XII and XIII of that part of section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes under the caption "Lincoln County from the Town Line Between Edgecomb and Boothbay to the Knox County Boundary", which were enacted by section 9 of chapter 322 of the public laws of 1957, are amended to read as follows:
 - 'XII. Tidewater of the Town of Waldeboro from the head of tide on the Medemak River to the first narrowing of the river at approximately latitude 44° 05' N. Class G.
 - XIII. Tidewaters bordering Waldoboro north of a line drawn from Haffses Point to Waltz Point except that designated as Class "G"—Class B-1.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1963

Chapter 55

AN ACT Exempting Swine Under Four Months of Age from Taxation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 91-A, § 10, sub-§ V, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection V of section 10 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by chapter 187 of the public laws of 1959 is further amended to read as follows:
 - 'C. Mules and horses less than 6 months old; colts of draught type less than 3 years old; neat cattle less than 18 months old; sheep to the number of 35 and all lambs under one year old; swine to the number of 10 and all swine under 4 months old; domestic fowl to the number of 50; goats to the number of 35; and all kids less than one year old.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Fees and Exceptions Under Law Regulating Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 69-A, § 4, sub-§ III, repealed and replaced. Subsection III of section 4 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

- 'III. Fee. Every applicant applying for a license to practice as a registered nurse shall pay a fee to the board as follows:
 - A. By examination: Fee of \$20 payable on application;
 - B. By re-examination: Fee to be determined by the board based on the number of areas to be covered and not to exceed \$20;
 - C. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 payable on application and an additional fee of \$15 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 69-A, § 5, sub-§ III, repealed and replaced. Subsection III of section 5 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - III. Fee. Every applicant applying for a license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall pay a fee to the board as follows:
 - A. By examination: Fee of \$15 payable on application;
 - B. By re-examination: Fee to be determined by the board and shall not exceed \$15;
 - C. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 payable on application and an additional fee of \$10 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 69-A, § 9, sub-§ IV, amended. Subsection IV of section 9 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - TV. Licensure in another state. The practice of nursing by a registered nurse currently licensed in another state for a period of 69 90 days pending licensure in Maine, providing however the nurse, upon employment, has furnished the employer with satisfactory evidence of current licensure in another state, and provided also such nurse furnishes evidence to the prospective employer of having submitted proper application and fees to the board for license prior to employment;'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 57

AN ACT Providing for a Two-Year Motor Vehicle Operator's License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 11 of chapter 363 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'A fee of \$2 \$5 shall accompany the application.'